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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

e
DEPARTMENT OF STATE =y =
BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH; “
: o B
Commonvwealth of Pennsylvania, ! PP
Bureau of Charitable Organizations : 8%’
: Docket No, 0010~ T&~ (ey7
A\ : File No. 09-98-12124
Center Stage Attractions, |
Respondent

-w

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Bureau of Charitable Organizations (“Burcau®), and

Center Stage Attractions, (“Respondent™) stipulate as follows in settlement of the above-captioned
case. '

JURISDICTION

1.

This matter is before the Sectetary of the Commonwealth (“Secretary”) pursuant to

the Solicitation of Funds for Chatitable Purposes Act, Act of December 19, 1990, P.L, 1200, No
202, as amended (“Act”), 10 P.S, §§ 162.1 et seq

2, At all relevant and material times, Respondent was registered as a professional
solicitor, registration # 30429

TIPULATED FACTS

3, Respondent admits that the following allegatlons are true:
a.

Respondent’s fast known address on file thh the Bureau is 1815 Cordova
Road Suite 211, Fort Lauderdale, F1 33316,

b, The Veterans Fund, Inc, (Veterans AFun‘d) is a nonpyofit corporation with a

business address of 4240 Portstmouth Blvd., Suite 425, Chesapeake, VA 23321




c. At all relevant anci material times, Veterans Fund was registered with the
Bureau as g charitable organization, registrétion # 26946,

d. On Match 20, 2008, the Bureau sent a letter to Veterans Fund requesting
iﬁfonnation régarding solicitations condur_sted in Pennsylvania on ifs behalf by Respondent,
as well as any dq cumentation regarding any contracts entered into betweeﬁl Veterans Fqnd
and Respondent. '

e . On April 4, 2008, Veterans Fund responded to the March 20, 2008 letter énd
stated that Respondent made approximately 125,000 phone calls into Pennsylvania on its
behalf during the time period from January 1, 20ﬁ8 through March 20, 2008, and that
Respondent spoke to approximately 35,000 Pennsylvania residents and businesses,

f | Respondent did not have an approved contract on file with the Bureau
during calendar yé'ér 2008 prior to commencing a solicitation campaign in Pennsylvania for
Veterans Fund,

2 Also included in the Response of April 4, 2008 by Veterans Fund, was a
Solicitation Notice — Form BCO-170, dated March'27, 2008, and a contract betweeri
Respondent and the Veterans‘Fund fot the solicitation of charitable contributions in
Pennéylvania; the Bureau rejected the Solicitation Notice on April 16, 2008 for, among
other things, failute to state a correct starting date for the solici'tation.(‘:a{mpaign.

h. Respondent submitted a revised Solicifation Notice — Form BC0O-170, daﬁed
April 24, 2008, which was also rejected for failuré to properly fill out the form..

i, The Bureau was also provided with a copy of the solicitation materials and
the telephone script uséd by Respondent when conducting solicitation campaigns on behalf

of Veterans Fund.




j- The solicitation materials used during the campaign duting calendar year
2008 and 2009 state that Respondent is the Professional Fundraiser being used by Vetérans
Fund duting the pledge campaign.‘

k ‘The telephone script used By Respondent during ifs telemarketing
campaigns indicates that the call is being made by “CSA” on behalf of “the Veterans
Fund;” however, the script fails to inform the target of the call that “CSA” is a paid
iarofessﬁonal solicitor, |

AGREED VIOLATIONS

4, Respondent admits and agrees that by engaging in the afr‘)rementionéd. activitics,
Respondent;
a. violated the Act at 10 P.S. § 162.15(a)(1), by and through 10 P.S, §
162.9(e), By failingto filea contract with the Bureau prior to rendering solicitation

“services; and
b, violated the Act at 10 P.S. 162.15(a)(1), by and through 10 P.S, 162.9(1) by
failing to file campaign rﬁ:ports within ninety days after a solicitation campaign or event
was completed or on the anniversary of a campaign or event lasting more than one year.
c. violated the Act at 10 P.S. 162.15(a)(1), by and through 10 P.S., 162.9(5)(1)
by failing to inform potential donots during telephone Solicitationé of Respondent’s 'name‘
as on file with the Bureau, and that the solicitation is being conducied by a professional

solicitor that is being paid for its services.




PROPOSED ORDER

5. The participants, intending to be legally ‘qound, consent to issuance of the following
Order in settiémt;nt of %his matter:
| a. Respondent‘violated the Act at 10 P.S. § 162.15()(1), by and through 10
P.S. § 162.9(e); and
b. Respondent violated the Act at 10 P.S. § 162.15(2)(1), by aﬁd_through 10
P.S. §162.9(). | | |
c. Respbndent violated the Act at 10 P.S. 162.15(a)(1), by and through 10 P.S,

162.9(h)(1).

ADMINISTRATIVE FINE

| d. An ADMINISTRATIVE FINE of four thousand dollars ($4,000) is levied
upon Respondent. Respondent shai] tender the full sum of four ’cﬁousaud dollars ($4,000),
with this executed Consent Agreement which shall be paid by certified check, cashiers
éhe,ck, attorney’s check, or U.S. Postal money arder made paya'i)le to the
“Commonwealth of Pexmsylvania,”

FILING OF CONTRACTS AND CAMPAIGN REPORTS

€. Respondent shall submit to the Bureau any and all overdue contracts and
campaign financial reports within thirly (30) ée;ys of the ds.;lte of the Secretary’s Order
adopting this Consent Agreement, In the event that the contracts and/or campaign reports
ate not filed Within the reéuired time frame, the Respondent shall pay an administrative
fine of $1000.00, and shall pay an additional pgna‘lty of $100,00 for each day during which

the violation continues, in accordance with Section 162,17 of the At




CASE SETTLED AND DISCONTINUED

6. This case shall be deemed settled and discontinued upon the Secretary issuing an
Order adopting this Consent Agreement and the Respondent’s successful comialetion'of the
requirements of this Order. However, nothing in this Consent Agreexﬁent and Order shall ﬁreélude
the Prosecuting Attorney for.the Bureau from filing charges or the Secretary fron} imposing
disciplinaty or corrective Measures for violations or facts not contained in this Consent Agreement
and Order. '
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING

7. Respondent waives the filing of an Order to Show Cause in this matter.
Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives the right to an admini_s%rative hearing in this matter,
and to the fo!low;ving rights related to the hearing: to be répresented by counsel at the hearing; to
present witnesses and téstimony. in defense or in mitigation of any sanction that may be imposed
for a violation; to .cross~examine witnesses and to challenge evidence presented by the Bureau; to

present legal arguments by means of a brief; and to fake an appeal from any final adverse decision,

AGREE:_MENT LNOT BINDING ON OTHER PARTIES

é. This C‘onsent Agreement is between the Bureau and Respondent only. It does not
bind any other administrative or governmental égltity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,
including any other bureau within the Department- of State. Except as otherwise noted, this
Agreement is to have no legal effect if (a) the Office of General Counsel expresses an objection to

the Agreement’s form or legality and/or (b) unless and until the Secretary issues the stipulated

Order,




EFFECT OF SECRETARY*S REJECTION
| 9, Should the Secretary not approve this Cc;nsent Agreement, presentétion to and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and matters by the Secretary shall
not prejudice the Secretary from further participation in the adjudi¢ation of this matter, This
patagtaph is binding on the perticipants even if the Secretaty does not approve this Consent
Agreement.
'ENTIRE AGREEMENT
10.  This Agreement contains the whole agreement between the parties; proyided,
however, that the captions printed in the vatious provisions of this agreement are for ease of
teading only a.nd are not to be interpreted as forming any part of this agreement. There are no
other te;'ms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements ot cqnditions, ol othen#ise, of any
kind what-soever, concerning this Agreement. |

AGREEMENT DOES NOT PREVENT REFERRAYL TO OTHER AGENCIES

11.  The parties acknowledge that other federal, state, and/or local agencies may have
Jjurisdiction 0;.’6;‘ the activitics of, or represenfations made by, Respondent and its officers,
directors, agenis, employees or independent contractors, Nothing in this Consent Agteement or
the Order based upon this Consent Agreemeit shall preclude representatives of the Burcau from
referring any information or 'dafa produced as a result of this matter to any federal, state, or- local
agenéy or governmental unit having jurisdiction over'the activities of Respondent or any bfﬁcer,

~ director, agent, employee or independent contractor of the Respondent.
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VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS

12, Respondent verifics that the facts and statements sef forth in this Agreement are
truo and gorrect o the best of Respondent’s knowledge, information and belief, Respondent
understands that statements in this Agreement are made subject to the eriminal penalties of 18

Pa.C.8. § 4904 relating fo unsworn fulsifioation to authorities.

fenter Stége Atfractions

Jacqupiin B. Pfisich, Bsquire By: [/ ° - ‘“};5‘3/’{2 = G o’&/
uling Attorney . ‘Titlg? 2.8 el chAs

Dopartment of State Respondent

DATED: 3./3\% /[O | patEy; 2/ ¢ / ’ '




IN THE MATTER O
- Center Stage Attractions
File No. 09:98-12124

ORDER

AND NOW, to wit, on thig (g day of ]40;’7‘ I 2010, the terms of

patagraph 5 of the foregoing Consent Agreement are hereby adopted and incorporated as the Otrder
of the Sectetary of the Commonwealth in resolution of this matter. This Order shall take effect

immediately.
BY ORDER:

Qs A Gt
Pedro A, Cortés _
Secretary of the Commonwealth




